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Carver County - High Priority Projects

Potential Sales Tax and/or Wheelage Tax Projects Total Revenue Available by 2047: County Sales Tax WT

10-20-30 Year Plans Total Revenue Needed: $306,110,000 $329,179,646 $160,868,854 $133,698,458 $34,612,334 $23,069,646

Earliest 

Build Map Ref. Project Description Total Cost

Estimated 

External 

Revenue % External Shortfall/GAP

Cummulative 

Shortfall/Gap

Estimated Total 

County 

Revenue Remaining

Traditional 

County 1/2 % Sales Tax

$10 Wheelage 

Tax Revenue GAP

10 Year Plan (2018-2027) $195,000,000 $106,500,000 676% $88,500,000 $74,576,962 $26,434,711 $38,498,452 $9,643,799 -$13,923,038
2019 13 County Road 44 and Highway 212 Interchange , Chaska $8,000,000 $8,000,000 100% $0 $0 $8,991,542 $8,991,542
2019 28 Highway  41/Lyman Blvd. Intersection , Chaska $5,000,000 $900,000 18% $4,100,000 $4,100,000 $8,991,542 $4,891,542
2020 12 County Road 44 from W. of County Road 61 to Highway 212 , Chaska $2,000,000 $1,800,000 90% $200,000 $4,300,000 $13,606,734 $9,306,734
2020 19 Highway 5/Rolling Acres Rd. Intersection , Victoria $4,000,000 $880,000 22% $3,120,000 $7,420,000 $13,606,734 $6,186,734
2020 23 Highway 7/Rolling Acres Rd. Intersection , Victoria. $3,000,000 $860,000 29% $2,140,000 $9,560,000 $13,606,734 $4,046,734
2020 30 Highway 101 Bluff from Flying Cloud Dr. to Pioneer Trail , Chanhassen $28,000,000 $28,000,000 100% $0 $9,560,000 $13,606,734 $4,046,734
2021 3 County Road 10 from Clover Ridge Dr. to County Highway 11 , Chaska $5,000,000 $0 0% $5,000,000 $14,560,000 $18,301,539 $3,741,539
2022 17 County Road 117 (Galpin Blvd.) from Highway 5 to North County Line , Chanhassen $6,000,000 $1,200,000 20% $4,800,000 $19,360,000 $23,075,957 $3,715,957
2022 25 Highway 41 from Mn River to Walnut Court , Chaska $17,000,000 $14,700,000 86% $2,300,000 $21,660,000 $23,075,957 $1,415,957
2022 26 Highway 41/County Road 10 (Engler Blvd.) Intersection , Chaska $6,000,000 $3,280,000 55% $2,720,000 $24,380,000 $23,075,957 -$1,304,043
2022 31 Highway 212 from Carver to Cologne $45,000,000 $29,400,000 65% $15,600,000 $39,980,000 $23,075,957 -$16,904,043
2023 1 County Road 10 (Engler Blvd.) from Highway 41 to Highway 212 , Chaska $11,000,000 $2,200,000 20% $8,800,000 $48,780,000 $32,873,296 -$15,906,704
2023 11 County Road 18 Extension (82nd St) from Bavaria Rd. to Highway 41 , Victoria, Chaska, Chanhassen $15,000,000 $3,000,000 20% $12,000,000 $60,780,000 $32,873,296 -$27,906,704
2023 18 Highway 5 from Highway 41 to Rolling Acres Rd. , Chanhassen, Victoria. $24,000,000 $12,280,000 51% $11,720,000 $72,500,000 $32,873,296 -$39,626,704
2027 0 County Wide Pavement Rehabilitation $16,000,000 $0 0% $16,000,000 $88,500,000 $74,576,962 -$13,923,038

Earliest 

Build Map Ref. Project Description Total Cost

Estimated 

External 

Revenue % External Shortfall/GAP

Cummulative 

Shortfall/Gap

Estimated Total 

County 

Revenue Remaining

Traditional 

County 1/2 % Sales Tax

$10 Wheelage 

Tax Revenue GAP

20 Year Plan (2028-2037) $257,000,000 $129,590,000 493% $127,410,000 $117,558,195 $61,454,598 $44,566,153 $11,537,445 -$9,851,805
2028 5 County Road 11/County Road 40 (S) Intersection , Carver $3,000,000 $300,000 10% $2,700,000 $2,700,000 $10,909,340 $8,209,340
2028 7 County Road 11/County Road 43 Intersection , Victoria $3,000,000 $300,000 10% $2,700,000 $5,400,000 $10,909,340 $5,509,340
2028 9 County Road 14 (Pioneer Tr.) from Highway 41 to Bavaria Rd. , Chaska $9,000,000 $1,800,000 20% $7,200,000 $12,600,000 $10,909,340 -$1,690,660
2029 2 County Road 10 (Engler Blvd.) from Highway 41 to County Road 61 , Chaska $9,000,000 $1,800,000 20% $7,200,000 $19,800,000 $22,004,096 $2,204,096
2029 32 Highway 212 from Cologne to Norwood Young America $71,000,000 $48,280,000 68% $22,720,000 $42,520,000 $22,004,096 -$20,515,904
2032 6 County Road 11 (Johnathan Carver Pkwy.) from 6th St. to County Road 40 , Carver $15,000,000 $3,000,000 20% $12,000,000 $54,520,000 $56,411,669 $1,891,669
2032 14 East Waconia Bypass from County Road 10 to Highway 5 , Waconia $19,000,000 $5,700,000 30% $13,300,000 $67,820,000 $56,411,669 -$11,408,331
2032 16 County Road 61 (Flying Cloud Dr.) from Engler Blvd. to Bluff Creek Dr. , Chaska, Chanhassen $35,000,000 $33,250,000 95% $1,750,000 $69,570,000 $56,411,669 -$13,158,331
2032 20 Highway 5 from Rolling Acres Rd. to Victoria Dr. (W.) , Victoria. $26,000,000 $12,720,000 49% $13,280,000 $82,850,000 $56,411,669 -$26,438,331
2032 21 Highway 5 from Main Street to Highway 284 , Waconia $11,000,000 $8,320,000 76% $2,680,000 $85,530,000 $56,411,669 -$29,118,331
2032 22 Highway 5 from Oak Ave to Orchard Rd. , Waconia $11,000,000 $8,320,000 76% $2,680,000 $88,210,000 $56,411,669 -$31,798,331
2035 4 County Road 10 from County Road 11 to County Road 43 (W.) , Laketown Township $29,000,000 $5,800,000 20% $23,200,000 $111,410,000 $92,523,196 -$18,886,804
2037 0 County Wide Pavement Rehabilitation $16,000,000 $0 0% $16,000,000 $127,410,000 $117,558,195 -$9,851,805

Earliest 

Build Map Ref. Project Description Total Cost

Estimated 

External 

Revenue % External Shortfall/GAP

Cummulative 

Shortfall/Gap

Estimated Total 

County 

Revenue Remaining

Traditional 

County 1/2 % Sales Tax

$10 Wheelage 

Tax Revenue GAP

30 Year Plan (2038-2047) $148,000,000 $57,800,000 234% $90,200,000 $137,044,490 $72,979,545 $50,633,854 $13,431,091 $46,844,490
2042 8 County Road 14 (Pioneer Tr.) from Powers Blvd. to East County Line , Chanhassen $17,000,000 $3,400,000 20% $13,600,000 $13,600,000 $66,019,374 $52,419,374
2042 10 County Road 17 (Powers Blvd) from Highway 5 to North County Line , Chanhassen $19,000,000 $3,800,000 20% $15,200,000 $28,800,000 $66,019,374 $37,219,374
2042 15 Watertown South River Crossing , Watertown $18,000,000 $3,600,000 20% $14,400,000 $43,200,000 $66,019,374 $22,819,374
2042 24 Highway 25 from High Street to White Street , Watertown $3,000,000 $900,000 30% $2,100,000 $45,300,000 $66,019,374 $20,719,374
2042 27 Highway 41 from Pioneer Tr. to Lyman Blvd. , Chaska $33,000,000 $7,260,000 22% $25,740,000 $71,040,000 $66,019,374 -$5,020,626
2042 29 Highway 41 from Lyman Blvd. to Highway 5 , Chaska, Chanhassen $22,000,000 $4,840,000 22% $17,160,000 $88,200,000 $66,019,374 -$22,180,626
2042 33 Highway 284 from Cologne to Waconia $34,000,000 $34,000,000 100% $0 $88,200,000 $66,019,374 -$22,180,626
2047 0 County Wide Pavement Rehabilitation $2,000,000 $0 0% $2,000,000 $90,200,000 $137,044,490 $46,844,490
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This map was created using a compilation of 
information and data from various City, County, 
State, and Federal offices.  It is not a surveyed or 
legally recorded map and is intended to be used 
as a reference.  Carver County is not responsible 
for any inaccuracies contained herein.
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Carver County - Unfunded
High Priority Projects

Public Works Division
11360 Hwy 212, Suite 1
Cologne, MN 55322
(952) 466-5200
Created: 3/20/2017

Projects listed are not in priority order

M a p Re f . P r oj e c t  De sc r i pt i on

0 Count y Wide Pavement  Rehabilit at ion

1 Count y Road 10 (Engler Blvd.)  f rom Highway 41 t o 
Highway 212, Chaska

3 Count y Road 10 f rom Clover Ridge Dr. t o Count y 
Highway 11, Chaska

11 Count y Road 18 Ext ension (82nd St ) f rom Bavaria 
Rd. t o Highway 41, Vict or ia, Chaska, Chanhassen

12 Count y Road 44 f rom W. of  Count y Road 61 t o 
Highway 212, Chaska

13 Count y Road 44 and Highway 212 Int erchange, 
Chaska

17 Count y Road 117 (Galpin Blvd.)  f rom Highway 5 t o 
Nort h Count y Line, Chanhassen

18 Highway 5 f rom Highway 41 t o Rolling Acres Rd., 
Chanhassen, Vict or ia.

19 Highway 5/ Rolling Acres Rd. Int ersect ion, Vict or ia
2 3 Highway 7/ Rolling Acres Rd. Int ersect ion, Vict or ia.
2 5 Highway 41 f rom Mn River t o Walnut  Court , Chaska

2 6 Highway 41/ Count y Road 10 (Engler Blvd.)  
Int ersect ion, Chaska

2 8 Highway  41/ Lyman Blvd. Int ersect ion, Chaska

3 0 Highway 101 Bluf f  f rom Flying Cloud Dr. t o Pioneer 
Trail, Chanhassen

3 1 Highway 212 f rom Carver t o Cologne

0 Count y Wide Pavement  Rehabilit at ion

2 Count y Road 10 (Engler Blvd.)  f rom Highway 41 t o 
Count y Road 61, Chaska

4 Count y Road 10 f rom Count y Road 11 t o Count y Road 
43 (W.), Laket own Township

5 Count y Road 11/ Count y Road 40 (S) Int ersect ion, 
Carver

6 Count y Road 11 (Johnat han Carver Pkwy.) f rom 6t h 
St . t o Count y Road 40, Carver

7 Count y Road 11/ Count y Road 43 Int ersect ion, 
Vict or ia

9 Count y Road 14 (Pioneer Tr.)  f rom Highway 41 t o 
Bavaria Rd., Chaska

14 East  Waconia Bypass f rom Count y Road 10 t o 
Highway 5, Waconia

16 Count y Road 61 (Flying Cloud Dr.)  f rom Engler Blvd. 
t o Bluf f  Creek Dr., Chaska, Chanhassen

2 0 Highway 5 f rom Rolling Acres Rd. t o Vict or ia Dr. (W.), 
Vict or ia.

2 1 Highway 5 f rom Main St reet  t o Highway 284, 
Waconia

2 2 Highway 5 f rom Oak Ave t o Orchard Rd., Waconia

3 2 Highway 212 f rom Cologne t o Norwood Young 
America

0 Count y Wide Pavement  Rehabilit at ion

8 Count y Road 14 (Pioneer Tr.)  f rom Powers Blvd. t o 
East  Count y Line, Chanhassen

10 Count y Road 17 (Powers Blvd) f rom Highway 5 t o 
Nort h Count y Line, Chanhassen

15 Wat ert own Sout h River Crossing, Wat ert own

2 4 Highway 25 f rom High St reet  t o Whit e St reet , 
Wat ert own

2 7 Highway 41 f rom Pioneer Tr. t o Lyman Blvd., Chaska

2 9 Highway 41 f rom Lyman Blvd. t o Highway 5, Chaska, 
Chanhassen

Ca r v e r  Count y  -  H i gh P r i or i t y  P r oj e c t s

10  Ye a r  P l a n ( 2 0 18 - 2 0 2 7 )

2 0  Ye a r  P l a n ( 2 0 2 8 - 2 0 3 7 )

3 0  Ye a r  P l a n ( 2 0 3 8 - 2 0 4 7 )
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This map was created using a compilation of 
information and data from various City, County, 
State, and Federal offices.  It is not a surveyed or 
legally recorded map and is intended to be used 
as a reference.  Carver County is not responsible 
for any inaccuracies contained herein.
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Additional Unfunded Priorities
Requested by Cities

Public Works Division
11360 Hwy 212, Suite 1
Cologne, MN 55322
(952) 466-5200
Created: 3/22/2017

Map Ref. Project Description
A C o unty R o ad 117 (Galpin B lvd)  f ro m 

H ighway 5 to  N o rth C o unty Line
B C o unty R o ad 17 (P o wers B lvd)  f ro m 

H ighway 5 to  N o rth C o unty Line
C C o unty R o ad 14 (P io neer B lvd)  f ro m 

P o wers B lvd to  East  C o unty Line
D H ighway 41 fro m Walnut  C o urt  to  

R iver
E C o unty R o ad 44 fro m W o f  C o unty 

R o ad 61 to  H ighway 212
F C o unty R o ad 44 and H ighway 212 

Intersect io n
G C o unty R o ad 10 fro m P ark D r to  

C o unty R o ad 61
H H ighway 25 fro m H igh Street  to  White 

Street
I Intersect io n o f  C o unty R o ad 11 and 

C o unty R o ad 40
J Intersect io n o f  C o unty R o ad 11 and 

C o unty R o ad 43 and C o unty R o ad 18
K H ighway 284 fro m 122nd Street  to  

C o unty R o ad 10

Unfunded High Priority Projects
Projects listed are not in priority order
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This map was created using a compilation of 
information and data from various City, County, 
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as a reference.  Carver County is not responsible 
for any inaccuracies contained herein.
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2017 - 2022 Road
and Bridge Plan

Public Works Division
11360 Hwy 212, Suite 1
Cologne, MN 55322
(952) 466-5200
Created: 2/21/2017

Pavement resurfacing projects are not shown.

Project 
Number Project Description

A
Reco n structio n  o f CSAH 61 fro m East o f the 
Ro un dabo ut to  th e Hen n epin  Co un ty lin e 
(Lead by Hen n epin  Co un ty)

B CR 110 Co n structio n  – W aco n ia Sch o o l 
Phase – fro m TH 5 to  CSAH 10  

C
Reco n structio n  o f CSAH 61 an d replacemen t 
o f Bridge No . 10002 with  n ew Bridge No . xxxxx 
o n  CSAH 61 o ver W est Chaska Creek

D
Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (SFDR) an d sh o ulder 
widen in g o f CSAH 30 fro m New German y to  
TH 25

E
Reco n structio n  o f CSAH 61 to  a divided urban  
h igh way fro m TH 41 to  East Chaska Creek an d 
TH 41 Impro vemen ts fro m the Min n eso ta 
River to  Co un ty High way 61

F Reco n structio n  o f Marsh  Lake Ro ad (Future 
CSAH 14) between  CSAH 43 an d CSAH 11

G
Reco n structio n  o f TH 41 fro m the US 212 
No rth  Ramp In tersectio n  th ro ugh th e CSAH 
14 In tersectio n

H Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (CIR) an d sh o ulder 
widen in g o f CSAH 32 fro m TH 25 to  CSAH 10

I Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (CIR) o f CSAH 20 
fro m McLeo d Co un ty Lin e to  CSAH 33

J Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (CIR) o f CR 133 fro m 
CSAH 33 to  W righ t Co un ty Lin e

K
Rural In tersectio n  Co n flict W arn in g System 
in stallatio n  at the US 212 in tersectio n s o f 
CSAH 34 an d 43

L Reco n structio n  o f CSAH 18 between  0.25 mile 
W est o f TH 41 to  CSAH 15

M Reco n structio n  o f CSAH 13 between  TH 5 
an d TH 7

N
Reco n structio n  o f CSAH 140 fro m the East 
Ramp o f US 212 to  400 feet So uth east o f the 
Cemetary Driveway

O Reco n structio n  o f CSAH 140 an d 
Co n structio n  o f a New In terchan ge at US 212

P
In tersectio n  reco n structio n  to  build a n ew 
ro un dabo ut at the CSAH 33 / CSAH 34 
In tersectio n

Q Reco n structio n  o f CSAH 140 fro m CSAH 11 
to  W est Ramp o f US 212 In terchan ge

R
Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (SFDR) an d sh o ulder 
widen in g o f CSAH 10 fro m TH 25 to  W righ t 
Co un ty Lin e

S
Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (SFDR) an d sh o ulder 
widen in g o f CSAH 24 fro m CSAH 10 to  
Hen n epin  Co un ty Lin e

T
Reco n structio n  an d expan sio n  to  4 lan es o f 
CSAH 11 fro m 6th Street to  th e US 212 
In tersectio n

U
Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (FDR) an d ch o ulder 
widen in go f CR 117 fro m TH 5 to  Hen n epin  
Co un ty lin e

V Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (FDR) o f CSAH 30 
fro m TH 25 to  CSAH 10

W Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (FDR) o f CSAH 43 
fro m CSAH 50 to  Maplewo o d Ro ad

X Pavemen t rehabilitatio n  (FDR) o f CSAH 44 
fro m CSAH 43 to  CSAH 11

Y
CSAH 10 Reco n structio n  – Chaska Creek 
Phase – fro m 0.25 mile west o f CSAH 11 to  
500 feet west o f W est Creek Lan e

Z
Reco n structio n  o f TH 101 (Turn back) o n  th e 
Min n eso ta River Bluff between  CSAH 61 an d 
CSAH 14

2017 - 2022
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Roads and Bridges Forum Comments / Email 

13 Comments (All Published) & 3 Feedback Emails 

(names and e-mail addresses were removed) 

Message Date 

Yes, it makes good strategic sense to invest in Carver County's roads, and the proposed funding solutions (wheelage, sales and excise taxes) 
make sense. I especially would like to see pedestrian crossings have flashing lights that come on when the pedestrian presses them, as are being 
installed in other counties across the metro area. 2/12/2017 15:48 

I strongly support improving roads in Carver County to improve safety and all residents to travel efficiently throughout the County. I am willing 
to pay increased sales and wheelage taxes that are needed to reduce traffic and reduce accidents. 2/17/2017 8:11 

It is clear to most that live in Carver County, that we have fallen behind on road repair and expansion projects.  I am, however, not in favor of tax 
increases alone to solve the problems that exist.  In regards to road capacity, there are a number of less costly things that can be implemented 
to help improve traffic flow without pouring more pavement.  Traffic light timing, for one, could be better synchronized to avoid lengthy delays 
and accidents.  Better planning for road construction and expansion could help to keep up with increased travel demand and manage the flow of 
traffic better.  I also wonder if our elected officials are working quickly enough to adapt to state or federal funding requirements, and not 
missing out on potential dollars when they are put on the table, so that local taxpayers do not have to make up for down the line (such as now).  
After all, these state/federal dollars are already dollars that exist in the first place as a result of current resident taxation.  That said, I am 
opposed to a general sales tax increase; but could envision a scenario where the wheelage tax and an excise tax could be reasonable and 
appropriate as long as the dollars are focused on actual road related transportation issues and helping to secure additional state/federal funds. 2/17/2017 9:52 

I would strongly support a proposal to improve efficiency of travel outside of the State and Metropolitan Council's plans for highway expansion.  
With the continuous growth trends both in and west of the City of Victoria, our present highway infrastructure and design is antiquated, and 
simply cannot support efficient travel.  I have personally witnessed a significant increase in travel on Rolling Acres Road (CR13) between the 
intersections of Hwy 5 and Hwy 7 over the past 7 years, with excessive traffic and speeds not conducive to this stretch of highway.  It would be 
my opinion that a project plan adopt consideration to handle an increasing high volume of traffic from the west. 2/17/2017 10:30 
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I have lived in Victoria since 2002 and have seen the steady growth in Victoria and all surrounding communities.  I expect this growth to 
continue, but it is putting extreme pressure on our connector roads and highways.  Safety is an issue, not just the long commutes.  People are 
becoming frustrated and angry.  The situation is very serious--the thought of operating under the status quo should not be an option.  I support 
the proposed additional sales, excise, and wheelage taxes.   As a City Council member for Victoria, I think the upgrading of 82nd Street from 
Bavaria Road to Lyman Blvd would be one of the best options.  It would take the pressure off of Hwy 5.  It would enable commutes from as far 
west as Laketown Township (Co 43) east all the way to Eden Prairie and everything in between.  However, I fully support all the identified 
projects.  Most of all, I applaud your initiative.  Please keep moving forward with this .    Tom Vogt  2/17/2017 12:30 

Christopher,  thank you for noting the increased traffic on Rolling Acres.  We too have noticed the same including an excessive amount of truck 
traffic, little to no maintenance, lack of turn lanes into adjacent neighborhoods/businesses, pedestrian/bike trail crossings, all combined with 
speeds that make this stretch of road riddled with hazards.  It is just a matter of time before something serious happens here.   2/20/2017 22:05 

 
Have have you driven on Highway 284 lately? It's a disaster during the winter. Why is Highway 284 not on this list? 2/22/2017 14:25 

I am strongly opposed to your proposal.  I don't question your forecasts for the next 24 years or the safety and traffic efficiency concerns, but I 
cannot support your proposal to cover the funding shortfall.  It's too easy for you to just roll over and say, "just throw on a little more tax to 
cover the forecast shortfall".  The explanation that a half-percent sales tax is ONLY 50 cents on a $100 purchase of taxable items, looks like a 
smooth way to slip in a little more tax and no one will ever notice.  I could easily give you a list of at least 50 families who are no longer 
Minnesota residents, and when asked why they left, the first reason is always TAXES.  Sure, it is only $10 per vehicle per year, $20 per vehicle 
purchased, and a half-percent sales tax, but it all adds up and up and up.  It never ends,    To the elected leaders of the county, I think you need 
to work on this a little harder, become more creative, look for other options besides just laying on more TAX. 2/22/2017 20:57 

